
 

 
 

North American, Central American and Caribbean Office 
Calz. Mariano Escobedo No. 526 – 2 
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Tel. + 52 55 52503211 Fax.   + 52 55 52032757 
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When replying please quote: 

Ref.: NT-NR7-8.1 — E.OSG-NACC93354 8 July 2022  
 
 
 
To: States, Territories and International Organizations 
 
Subject: Aviation Security Managers Course (Virtual) – Aviation Security Training Centre 

(ASTC) Port of Spain, Trinidad and Tobago 
 On line, 5 – 14 September 2022 
  
Action  
Reb Reply by 31 July2022 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
In accordance with ICAO’s objective to support Member States in meeting their 

obligations for civil aviation security under the Chicago Convention, and to promote the strengthening of 
aviation security worldwide, I am pleased to inform you that ICAO’s Aviation Security (AVSEC) 
Managers Course has been re-developed and being offered as a virtual training event through the ICAO 
Aviation Security Training Centre (ASTC) in Port of Spain, Trinidad and Tobago, from 5 to 14 September 
2022. 

 
Please be advised that this eight-day virtual training event, to be delivered in English, is 

scheduled daily from 09:00 am to 15:00 pm, Trinidad and Tobago time (UTC -4). This course is designed 
to provide aviation security personnel at managerial level to plan, coordinate, and implement the application 
of airport security preventive measures in accordance with approved programmes.  

 
Nominees should be at the managerial or senior supervisor level, primarily responsible for 

the application of aviation security preventive measures at airports. In order to receive a certificate of 
successful completion, participants will be required to pass an end of course exam based on Annex 17, the 
Aviation Security Manual (Doc 8973 – Restricted) and materials presented during the course. 

 
Due to the fact that this training event will be delivered via a virtual classroom setting, the 

nominees are not expected to physically travel or commute to the training venue but will need to ensure 
stable internet access for the duration of the training event. Necessary arrangements for the virtual-class 
participation will be further advised to the accepted nominees in due course.  

 
Please be advised that a fee of US $800.00, or the equivalent amount in local currency 

where the ASTC is based, will be charged to each selected participant to cover basic administration costs.  
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You are invited to nominate suitable candidates to attend this training event using the 
enclosed nomination form (one per nominee). All nomination forms must be completed in full and 
authorized by the appropriate authority for aviation security of your State through official means. The 
closing date for nominations to reach this office is 31 July 2022 in order to enable sufficient time for 
processing of the training event.  

 
Selections will be made based on aviation security qualifications and experience. In order 

to ensure the quality of the training delivery, there are limitations on the maximum number of participants 
and nominations from each State will be considered on a space-available basis. For this reason, if a State is 
nominating more than one participant then it is important for the State to indicate the priority order of 
selection for each of their nominations and that all nominations be received by the deadline. 

 
Nominees will be notified by ICAO of their status once selections have been made. 
 
Please note that participants who present themselves at the training event without having 

been properly-nominated and accepted will not be admitted. Those who have been accepted but do not 
attend the entire training event will not receive a certificate at the end of the training event. Should a State 
wish to withdraw a nominee from a training event after selection, ICAO and the ASTC must be notified as 
early as practicable, before the commencement of the training event. 

 
If you require further information, please contact Mr. Ricardo G. Delgado, Regional 

Officer, Aviation Security and Facilitation (rdelgado@icao.int) or his Assistant, Sybil Gómez 
(sgomez@icao.int). 

 
Accept, Sir/Madam, the assurances of my highest consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
Melvin Cintron 
Regional Director 
North American, Central American and 
Caribbean (NACC) Regional Office 
 

Enclosure: As indicated 
 
N:\NR - AVSEC-FAL\NR 7-8 - AVSEC-Training ASTCs and RO\NR 7-8.1 - ASTC Port of Spain\2209-
AVSECManagersCourse\NACC93354AVSEC1-States-AVSECManagersCourse.docx / SGA 
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Distribution List: 
 
To: Mr. Karim Hodge, Anguilla Karim.Hodge@gov.ai; 

 Mr. Edson Joseph, Antigua and Barbuda jedson84@gmail.com; consuelab28@gmail.com; 

 Mr. ing. Edwin F. Kelly, Aruba edwin.kelly@dca.gov.aw; Stateletters@dca.gov.aw; 

 Mr. Alexander B. Ferguson, Bahamas 
DirectorGeneral@caabahamas.com; 
alexander.ferguson@caabahamas.com; 
shemeka.forbes@caabahamas.com; 

 Mrs. Donna Cadogan, Barbados cadogand@tourism.gov.bb;  

 Mrs. Tracey Forde-Bailey, Barbados civil.aviation@Barbados.gov.bb; Tracey.Forde-
Bailey@barbados.gov.bb; 

 Mr. Nigel Carter, Belize dcabelize@btl.net; nigel.carter@civilaviation.gov.bz; 

 Mr. Thomas Dunstan, Bermuda tdunstan@bcaa.bm; kadburgess@bcaa.bm; 

 Ms. Paulette Cruz, British Virgin Islands pcruz@bviaa.com; 

 Mr. Nicholas Robinson, Canada 
nicholas.robinson@tc.gc.ca; sarah.lamarche@tc.gc.ca; 
lisa.lanthier@tc.gc.ca; tc.internationalaviation-
aviationinternationale.tc@tc.gc.ca; 

 Mr. Chris Free, Canada Chris.free@tc.gc.ca; 

 Canadian Mission to ICAO canada@icao.int; 

 Mr. Richard Smith, Cayman Islands 
civil.aviation@caacayman.com; 
Richard.smith@caacayman.com; 
alastair.robertson@caacayman.com;  

 Mr. Albert Anderson, Cayman Islands albert.anderson@caymanairports.com; 

 Mr. Peter Steinmetz, Curaçao civilair@gobiernu.cw; Leslie.Laplace@gobiernu.cw; 

 Ms. Lisa Valmond, Dominica pstourism@dominica.gov.dm; 

 Mr. Benoit Bardouille, Dominica ceo@daspa.dm; naturebbard@gmail.com; 

 Dr. Sean Matthew, ECCAA seanjmatthew@gmail.com; 

 Mr. Anthony Whittier, ECCAA awhittier@eccaa.aero; contact@eccaa.aero;  

 Mr. Thierry Buttin, French Antilles thierry.buttin@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;  

 Mr. Patrick Pezzetta, French Antilles patrick.pezzetta@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Mr. Philippe Versi, French Antilles  philippe.versi@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Mr. Jean-Jacques Deschamps, French Antilles jean-jacques.deschamps@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Mrs. Desiree Stephen, Grenada Registry@tourism.gov.gd; ps@tourism.gov.gd; 

 Mr. Laurent Joseph Dumas, Haiti 
direction.generale@ofnac.gouv.ht; josephlaurent.dumas@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
ljdumas.hcaa@yahoo.com; hantz.celestin@ofnac.gouv.ht; fred.brisson@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
nicolas.ntahiraja@ofnac.gouv.ht; ginalouisjuste.laborde@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
jeanmarc.flambert@ofnac.gouv.ht; Jacques.boursiquot@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
marc.paulemon@ofnac.gouv.ht; marcpaulemon@gmail.com; 

 Mr. Nari Williams-Singh, Jamaica and  
Chairman of the CASSOS Board of Directors 

nari.williams-singh@jcaa.gov.jm; 
officemanager@cassos.org;  

 Mr. Joseph Irish, Montserrat irishjl@gov.ms; mcw@gov.ms; 

 Ms. Emma Bakels, Netherlands 
 for Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba Islands 

StatelettersNL@minienw.nl; 

 Ms. Kaye Bass, Saint Kitts and Nevis 
kaye.bass@mofa.gov.kn; foreignaffairs@mofa.gov.kn; royston.griffin@mofa.gov.kn; 
civilaviationaffairs@gmail.com; jessica.boddie@mofa.gov.kn; jwboddie@gmail.com; 
sheron.henry@mofa.gov.kn; kenrick.duncan@mofa.gov.kn; 

 Mr. Guillaume Simon, Saint Lucia guillaume.simon@govt.lc; eustace.cherry@govt.lc; 

 Dr. Resa Noel-McBarnett, Saint Vincent and the 
Grenadines 

rnoel@gov.vc; tourism@gov.vc; 

 Mr. Louis Halley, Sint Maarten louis.halley@sintmaartengov.org; 

 
Mr. Francis Regis, Trinidad and Tobago 

fregis@caa.gov.tt; kherreira@caa.gov.tt; 
tmartin@caa.gov.tt; ccournand@caa.gov.tt; 
rsylvester@caa.gov.tt; srambaran@caa.gov.tt; 
techlibrary@caa.gov.tt 

 Mr. Peter Forbes, Turks and Caicos Islands pforbes@tcicaa.tc; pthomas@tcicaa.tc; 

 Ms. Maria Boyle, ASSI, United Kingdom 
 Anguilla; British Virgin Islands; Montserrat 

james.ball1@dft.gov.uk; maria.boyle@airsafety.aero; 
alison.thomas@airsafety.aero; 

 Mr. Marcus Doller, ASSI, United Kingdom marcus.doller@airsafety.aero; 

 Ms. Ashlei Nadler, United States Ashlei.S.Nadler@faa.gov; 9-AWA-API-IGIA@faa.gov; 

 Ms. Karen Hanlon, United States Karen.Hanlon@tsa.dhs.gov; 

 Dr. Rafael Echevarne, ACI/LAC rechevarne@aci-lac.aero; asistente@aci-lac.aero; aci-
lac@aci-lac.aero; info@aci-lac.aero; 

 Dr. Pauline Yearwood, CARICOM pauline.yearwood@caricom.org; 

 Mrs. Cleonie Samuels, CASSOS officemanager@cassos.org; cleo.samuels@gmail.com; 

 Mr. Luc Tytgat, EASA luc.tytgat@easa.europa.eu; 

 Mr. José Antonio Ruiz, IATA ruizjo@iata.org; marquezo@iata.org; 

 Mr. Marco Vidal Macchiavello, IATA vidalm@iata.org; 

 Dr. Didacus Jules, OECS didacus.jules@oecs.int; 
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cc: AVSEC/FAL National Points of Contact  

 Mr. Peter Abraham, Antigua and Barbuda peter.abraham@antigua.gov.ag; 
Cosmore.Barnes@ab.gov.ag; 

 Mr. Simon van Eenennaam, Aruba simon.vaneenennaam@dca.gov.aw; 

 Mr. Albert Boekhoudt, Aruba albert.boekhoudt@dca.gov.aw; 

 Mr. Andrew Bonaby, Bahamas andrew.bonaby@caabahamas.com; 
bonabyandrew@yahoo.com 

 Mr. Winslow Gale, Barbados winslow.gale@barbados.gov.bb; 

 Col. Andrew Kelly, Belize andrew.kelly@civilaviation.gov.bz; 
pablo.ortiz@civilaviation.gov.bz; 

 Mr. André Baril, Canada andre.baril@tc.gc.ca; 

 Mr. Ben Hudgin, Canada ben.hudgin@tc.gc.ca; 

 Mr. Robin Emar, Canada robin.emard@tc.gc.ca; 

 Ms. Tomi Frantzios, Canada tomi.frantzios@tc.gc.ca; 

 Mr. Philippe Madgin, Canada philippe.madgin@otc-cta.gc.ca; 

 Mr. Nuno Bellem, Canada Nuno.Bellem@otc‐cta.gc.ca; 

 Mr. Chad Yates, Cayman Islands Chad.yates@caymanairports.com; 

 Mr. Victor Krips, Curacao victor.krips@gobiernu.cw;  

 Mr. Marlon Carter, Grenada marlon.carter@tourism.gov.gd; 

 Ms. Pascale Prophète, Haiti paspro24@hotmail.com; 

 Ms. Althea Bartley, Jamaica abartley@jcaa.gov.jm; Althea.Bartley@jcaa.gov.jm; 

 Mr. Joseph Irish, Montserrat irishj@gov.ms; 

 Mr. Jos Wilbrink, Netherlands jos.wilbrink@minienm.nl; 

 Mr. Royston Griffin, Saint Kitts and Nevis civilaviationaffairs@gmail.com; 

 Mr. Eustace Cherry, Saint Lucia eucherry@gosl.gov.lc 

 Mrs. Andrea Best, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines andreabest.airports@gmail.com;  

 Mr. Augustus John, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines andreabest.airports@gmail.com; 
augustushjohn@gmail.com; 

 Mr. Raymond Jacobs, Sint Maarten raymond.jacobs@sintmaartengov.org; 

 Mr. Ted Martin, Trinidad and Tobago tmartin@caa.gov.tt; 

 Ms. Rachel Manis, United States Rachel.Manis@tsa.dhs.gov; 

 Mr. Andrew Karasick, United States andrew.karasick@tsa.dhs.gov; 

 Ms. Kerry-Ann Barrett, OAS-CICTE KABarrett@oas.org; 

 Ms. Andrea Rodríguez, OAS-CICTE ARodriguez@oas.org; 

 Ms. Paola Fernandez, OAS-CICTE PFernandez@oas.org; 

   

 Mr. Sheldon Harper, ASTC/AATT Trinidad and Tobago SHarper@tntairports.com; KSankar@tntairports.com; 

 C/ISD – SEC DSterland@icao.int; SNam@icao.int; isd@icao.int; 
icaohq@icao.int; 

 ICAO RD, Lima icaosam@icao.int; 

 NACC Webmaster webmasternacc@icao.int; 

 



 
International Civil Aviation Organization 

Nomination Form 
 
 

 

Training activity title:       Dates:       
Training Activity 
Location:       

 
PART 1 (PLEASE PRINT) 

 

Nominee’s Name:                   
☐ ☐ 
M F 

 (Surname) (First name) (Middle name)  

Mailing address:       

       

Phone # with country code:       

E-mail address:       

Fax # with country code       
 
Aviation background (check correct one): 

☐ CAA (State or Regulatory) ☐  Airport ☐ Airline ☐ Ground services 

☐ Catering company ☐  Cargo ☐ Mail ☐ Aviation Security consultant 

 
Law enforcement or security background (check correct one): 

☐ Private security ☐ Military ☐ Police Other:        

 
AVSEC Background: 

No. of years operational experience:       

Duties:       
 

1. Current Job Title:       No. of Years:       

Supervisor’s name and email address:       

Brief description of daily duties and responsibilities: 

      

      

      

No. of staff supervised as part of your duties:       
 



2. AVSEC training courses completed: (local, regional or international) 
Title of course Year 

            

            

            
 

Nominee's statement 
 

I (name)       
undertake 

to: 
 
1. conduct myself at all times in a professional manner in keeping with my status as a participant in this training activity; 
2. refrain from engaging in political, commercial or other activity detrimental to the host country or ICAO; and 
3. participate fully in the training activity, including group discussions, exercises and homework assignments 
 
I hereby acknowledge that: 
1. I am capable of writing and speaking in the language in which the training activity will be conducted; and 
2. all information I have provided is true and correct. 
 

Nominee’s Signature:       Date:       
 

PART 2 (PLEASE PRINT) 
 

Sponsoring Organization:       nominates: 

                  to attend the above mentioned  ICAO 
(Surname) (First name) (Middle name)  

 
sponsored training activity and in doing so, certifies that: 

 
1. all information provided in this application is verifiable upon request; 
2. it will be responsible for costs associated with transport to and from the training activity, lodging, any meals not provided 

by the Aviation Security Training Centre (ASTC), and other incidental costs; 
3. the nominee is medically fit and in possession of medical insurance coverage for any sickness or medical emergency that 

may arise during the above training activity; 
4. the nominee meets any prerequisite for this training activity and/or is part of the “target” population sought by ICAO, as 

outlined in the invitation letter; 
5. the nominee is currently, or will be within the next 90 days, assigned to a position that reflects the objectives of the training 

activity;  
6. the nominee will be present for the entire event from the beginning of the training activity; and 
7.  the nomination form is authorized by the State’s Appropriate Authority for Aviation Security (sealed/stamped and 

signed below) before the form is submitted to ICAO. 
 
 

             
(Signature of the State’s appropriate authority)  (Printed name of the State’s appropriate  authority) 

             
(Title of the State’s appropriate  authority)  (Date) 

 
AFFIX OFFICIAL SEAL OR STAMP BY THE STATE’S APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY 
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